GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION No. 248
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18™ MARCH, 2021
Integrated education in the country
*248 SHRI HARNATH SINGH YADAV:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the programmes, schemes and projects being run to provide integrated education across the country and particularly in rural areas of the country;

(b} the details of total budgetary allocation for the expansion of basic infrastructure of education in rural areas in 2020-2021 through Smart Board, Online Education App and improvement in quality of teachers in rural schools; and

(c) whether any guidelines have been issued by Government to the State Governments in

this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL 'NISHANK')

(a) to (c): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.248 RAISED BY SHRI HARNATH SINGH YADAV, HON'BLE
MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT TO BE ANSWERED ON 18™ MARCH 2021 REGARDING
INTEGRATED EDUCATION IN THE COUNTRY

(a) The Department of School Education and Literacy has launched the Samagra Shiksha
- an Integrated Scheme for School Education as a Centrally Sponsored Scheme with effect from the year 2018-19 to enhance the Learning Outcomes at all levels of schooling. This programme subsumes the three erstwhile Centrally Sponsored Schemes of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA), Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) and Teacher Education (TE).
Samagra Shiksha is an overarching programme for the 3school education sector extending from pre-school to class XII and aims to ensure inclusive and equitable quality education at all levels of school education. It envisages the ‘school’ as a continuum from pre-school, primary, upper primary, secondary to senior secondary levels.

Financial assistance is provided to all States and UTs for implementation of various interventions under Samagra Shiksha, including opening of new schools and providing of infrastructural facilities, free text book, cost for running residential school hostel, provision for children with special needs, transport and escort facility, support at pre-primary level, training for in-service teachers and headmasters, ICT and other activities.

Preference in the interventions is given to Educationally Backward Blocks (EBBs), LWE affected districts, Special Focus Districts (SFDs), Border areas and the Aspirational Districts.

(b) During 2020-21, details of total budgetary allocation for smart class room, ICT and Teacher’s education are as under:
(Rs. in Crore)

Sl. No. Intervention 2020-21%
1. Smart Classroom 224.49
2. ICT 763.04
3. Teachers Education 267.91
(Source *PRABANDH)

(c) The Department of School Education had forwarded a framework for implementation of the Samagra Shiksha Scheme to all State Governments and UT Admin which acts as a guiding document for implementation of the Scheme.
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SHRI SYED NASIR HUSSAIN: Sir, in March, 2020, it was pointed out that 74,435 specially-abled students were enrolled in the universities across the country and they are not being able to attend online classes due to absence of tools and equipments.
So, what action has the Government taken in this regard? This is one question. The second is: According to Annual State of Education Report, that is, ASER conducted in September, 2020, about 20 per cent of rural children have no textbooks.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You have already put one question.

SHRI SYED NASIR HUSSAIN: So, what action has the Government taken in this regard?
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